been used as intended.

(iv) HK$3.0 million has

been used as intended.

The unutilised proceeds of the May Placing will continue to be used as intended to finance
the general working capital of the travel and tourism business operation and other general
corporate purposes of the Group in anticipation of the gradual revival of the Group’s travel
and tourism business in light of the recent relaxation of travel restrictions in Hong Kong and
Japan.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming all the
Placing Shares are fully placed and there is no other change in the issued share capital of the
Company before the completion of the Placing) are set out below:

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

(assuming all the Placing

Shares are fully placed)

Number of

Shares

Approx. %

(Note 2)

Number of

Shares

Approx. %

(Note 2)

WWPKG Investment Holdings Limited
(Note 1) 181,815,000 37.87 181,815,000 31.57

Public Shareholders

Placees — — 96,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 298,185,000 62.13 298,185,000 51.76

Total 480,000,000 100.00 576,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. WWPKG Investment Holdings Limited (‘‘WWPKG Investment’’) is an investment holding company

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is owned as to 68.02%, 23.42% and 8.56% by Ms. Chan

Suk Mei (‘‘Ms. Chan’’), Mr. Yuen Sze Keung (‘‘Mr. SK Yuen’’) and Mr. Yuen Chun Ning, respectively.

Ms. Chan and Mr. SK Yuen are parties acting jointly and are therefore deemed to be interested in all the

Shares held by WWPKG Investment under the SFO.

2. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total

may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.